ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.389769-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A.
Notes to the Interim Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 June 2004

1.
Accounting Policies and Compliance with Accounting Standards

The condensed interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and part A of Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2004. 

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2004. 

2.
Audit Report

The audited report of the preceding annual financial statements did not contain any qualification. 

3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4.
Exceptional /Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional /extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no changes to the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that may have a material effect in the current period.

6.
Debts and Equity Securities


There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current financial quarter.

7.
Dividend Paid

No dividend has been paid during the current quarter.

8.
Segment Information

No segmental analysis is prepared as the Group is primarily engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of snack food and confectioneries and the operations are principally carried out in Malaysia.

9.
Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the financial quarter. The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

A.
Notes to the Interim Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 30 June 2004 (continued)

10.
Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statements at the date of this interim report.

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Company

There were no changes in the composition of the Company during the current quarter.

12.
Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date till the date of this interim report.

13.
Capital Commitments


As at 30/06/04


RM’000


Contracted but not provided for:-


-  purchase of property, plant and equipment
1,863

═════
B.
Additional information required by BMSB Listing Requirements
1.
Review of Performance

For the 3 months under review, the Group recorded a revenue and profit before taxation of RM23.1 million and RM1.9 million and as compared to the corresponding period revenue and profit before taxation of RM19.2 mil and RM2.3 mil respectively. The profit before taxation decreased by RM0.4 million despite an increase of RM3.9 million in revenue mainly due to increase in selling and distribution cost.
2.
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

                             
 Current 
Preceding


Quarter
Quarter


RM’mil
RM’mil

Revenue
23.1
21.4

Profit before taxation
1.9
0.6
The increase in profit before taxation is in line with the increase in revenue. Despite the increase in selling and distribution cost, profit before taxation has increased due to payment of bonus was made in the preceding quarter.
3.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Should there be no material adverse changes to the economy and market conditions, the Board expects that the performance of the Group will be satisfactory for the coming financial year

4.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

This is not applicable.    


	
	Current quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current

 year todate
	Preceding year corresponding period


	
	30/6/2004
	30/6/2003
	30/6/2004
	30/6/2003


	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000


	Income taxation in Malaysia
	
	
	
	


	- current year
	294
	374
	294
	374


	Deferred taxation
	
	
	
	


	- origination and reversal of 
	
	
	
	


	    temporary difference
	98
	0
	98
	0


	
	────────
	────────
	────────
	────────


	
	392
	374
	392
	374


	
	════════
	════════
	════════
	════════



The effective tax rate for the current quarter and current year to date is lower than the statutory rate due mainly to availability of tax incentives for one of its subsidiaries.

B.
Additional information required by BMSB Listing Requirements (continued)
6.
Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties 

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter.

7.
Purchases or Disposals of Quoted Securities

	
	
	Current Year

Quarter

30/06/2004

RM'000        


	
	Current 

Year

To Date

30/06/2004

RM'000


a) Purchases and disposals

Total purchase consideration
-
-


Total sales proceeds
-
-

Total loss on disposal
-
-

b)
Investment as at 30 June 2004
Nil
Nil

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this quarterly report.

9.

Group borrowings


As at 30/06/04


RM’000

Borrowings (unsecured) - current



Term loan
960


═════



Borrowings (unsecured) – non - current



Term loan
1,060


═════



The borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this interim report.

11.
Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date till the date of this interim report.

.
B.
Additional information required by BMSB Listing Requirements (continued)
12.
Dividend

On 31 May 2004, the Directors proposed, subject to the approval of the members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company, a final tax exempt dividend of 5 sen per share, on 60,000,000 ordinary shares, amounting to RM3,000,000 for the financial year ended 31 March 2004. 

13.
Earnings per Share

	
	
	Current Year

Quarter

30/06/2004


	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding Quarter

30/06/2003


	Current 

Year

To Date

30/06/2004


	Preceding Year

Corresponding Period

30/06/2003

	Net profit (RM’000)
	
	1,464
	
	           1,880
	      1,464
	1,880

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)

Basic earnings per share (sen)
	
	60,000

2.44
	
	60,000

3.13
	60,000

2.44
	60,000

3.13



═════
═════
═════
═════
For and on behalf of

ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD

Son Chen Chuan

Managing Director

Dated: 25 August 2004
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